consolidated financial statements of BCR included in Appendix H to this circular and has been prepared as if the
Transaction had been completed on the first day of the respective periods. These pro forma financial statements have
been prepared using book values which do not necessarily equate to the fair values used for the purposes of valuing
the Transaction. See “Supplemental Disclosure With Respect to Non-GAAP Measures”.

The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, does not represent BCR’s actual
financial position or results and does not purport to represent what the consolidated results of operations of
BCR actually would have been if the Transaction had occurred on January 1, 2009, or what those results will
be for any future periods. The actual results of operations of BCR for any period following the Effective Date
will vary from the amounts set forth in the following analysis, and these variations may be material. See
“Risk Factors”.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Pro forma adjustments(1)

($ Millions)

BPO
Properties

Ltd.

Brookfield
Place

Interest

Canadian
Fund

Exclusion
Other Consolidated

BCR

Assets
Commercial properties $ 1,384.4 $ 794.5 $ (394.7) $ - $ 1,784.2
Commercial developments 744.0 - (3.0) (165.4) 575.6
Loan receivable 85.0 - - (85.0) -
Intangible assets 23.9 - (19.3) - 4.6
Tenant receivables and other assets 113.2 16.2 (28.5) (22.0) 78.9
Cash and cash equivalents 55.7 14.8 (6.4) (29.8) 34.3

$ 2,406.2 $ 825.5 $ (451.9) $ (302.2) $ 2,477.6

Liabilities
Commercial and development
property debt $ 1,447.7 $ 332.8 $ (181.2) $ - $ 1,599.3
Intangible liabilities 62.8 - (60.5) - 2.3
Accounts payable and other liabilities 115.1 26.5 (8.5) (62.6) 70.5
Future income tax liabilities 30.7 - (17.3) (13.4) -
Equity 749.9 466.2 (184.4) (226.2) 805.5

$ 2,406.2 $ 825.5 $ (451.9) $ (302.2) $ 2,477.6
(1) Description of the pro forma adjustments are included in Appendix H.

41

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Pro forma adjustments(1)

($ Millions, except per share/unit
amounts)

BPO
Properties

Ltd.

Brookfield
Place

Interest

Canadian
Fund

Exclusion Other
Consolidated

BCR

Commercial Properties
Revenue $ 350.9 $ 95.5 $ (73.4) $ (13.5) $ 359.5
Expenses 148.3 47.6 (35.4) 7.4 167.9

202.6 47.9 (38.0) (20.9) 191.6
Loan and investment income 3.8 - (1.0) (2.1) 0.7

206.4 47.9 (39.0) (23.0) 192.3
Expenses
Interest expense 40.5 22.0 (8.4) 10.4 64.5
General and administrative expenses 24.5 3.5 - (22.0) 6.0
Asset management fee - - - 9.0 9.0
Current income taxes 23.7 - - (23.7) -

117.7 22.4 (30.6) 3.3 112.8
Depreciation and amortization 52.4 17.0 (16.9) 0.4 52.9
Future income taxes 3.8 - - (3.8) -

Net income and comprehensive income 61.5 5.4 (13.7) 6.7 59.9
Preferred dividends (5.7) - - 5.7 -
Net income to common shareholders/
unitholders $ 55.8 $ 5.4 $ (13.7) $ 12.4 $ 59.9
Number of shares/units outstanding 85.0 93.2
Net income per basic and diluted
share/unit $ 0.66 $ 0.64

(1) Description of the pro forma adjustments are included in Appendix H.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Funds from Operations and Adjusted Funds from Operations of BCR

($ Millions) Year Ended December 31, 2009

Net income $59.9

Add back depreciation and amortization 52.9
Funds from operations 112.8

Straight-line rental income (0.9)
Intangible amortization (2.8)
Leasing commissions and tenant improvements (14.0)
Maintenance capital expenditures (1.7)

Adjusted funds from operations $93.4

[…]

property debt $ - $ 1,447.7 $ 332.8 $ (181.2) $ - $ 1,599.3
Intangible liabilities - 62.8 - (60.5) - 2.3
Accounts payable and other liabilities - 115.1 26.5 (8.5) (26.5) 2(g)

(41.1) 2(h)
5.0 2(j) 70.5

Future income tax liabilities - 30.7 - (17.3) (19.9) 2(h) -
6.5 2(i)

Due to related parties - - - - 264.0 2(a) -
(264.0) 2(b) -

Unitholders’ equity
Preferred shares - 381.7 - - (381.7) 2(f) -
Common shares - 78.3 - - (78.3) 2(e) -
Trust Units - - - - 264.0 2(b) -

(108.1) 2(k) 155.9
Class B LP Units - - - - 1,627.0 2(a)

(1,077.9) 2(k) 549.1
Retained Earnings/Net equity - 289.9 466.2 (184.4) (471.2) 2(l) 100.5

$ - $ 2,406.2 $ 825.5 $ (451.9) $ (302.2) $ 2,477.6

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

* Refer to note 1 - Organization and arrangement of BCR and note 5
 Refer to note 1 - Organization and arrangement of BCR

H-7

BROOKFIELD OFFICE PROPERTIES CANADA
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

Pro forma adjustments

($ Millions, except per share/unit
amount)

BPO
Properties

Ltd.

Brookfield
Place

Interest*

Canadian
Fund

Exclusion Other
Note

reference
Consolidated

BCR

Commercial Properties
Revenue $ 350.9 $ 95.5 $ (73.4) $ (13.5) 3(c)(i) $ 359.5
Expenses 148.3 47.6 (35.4) 7.4 3(c)(ii) 167.9

202.6 47.9 (38.0) (20.9) 191.6
Loan and investment income 3.8 - (1.0) (2.1) 3(a) 0.7

206.4 47.9 (39.0) (23.0) 192.3
Expenses
Interest expense 40.5 22.0 (8.4) 10.4 3(e) 64.5
General and administrative expenses 24.5 3.5 - (22.0) 3(c)(iii) 6.0
Asset management fee - - - 9.0 3(c)(iv) 9.0
Current income taxes 23.7 - - (23.7) 3(b) -

117.7 22.4 (30.6) 3.3 112.8
Depreciation and amortization 52.4 17.0 (16.9) 0.4 3(c)(v) 52.9
Future income taxes 3.8 - - (3.8) 3(b) -

Net income and comprehensive income 61.5 5.4 (13.7) 6.7 59.9
Preferred dividends (5.7) - - 5.7 3(d) -
Net income to common shareholders/
unitholders $ 55.8 $ 5.4 $ (13.7) $ 12.4 $ 59.9
Number of shares/units outstanding 85.0 4 93.2
Net income per basic and diluted
share/unit $ 0.66 $

0.6
4

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

* Refer to note 1 - Organization and arrangement of BCR and note 5
 Refer to note 1 - Organization and arrangement of BCR

H-8

BROOKFIELD OFFICE PROPERTIES CANADA
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

Except for terms defined in these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements, all other capitalized terms
are as defined in the Management Proxy Circular (the “Circular”) of BPO Properties Ltd. (“BPP”) dated March 22,